GOVERNMENT OF SINDH





Request For Bids Works

RFB No.: PK-SMTA-457644-CW-RFB Loan No.: IBRD-89950

Procurement of Package 3B: Construction of Road Corridor and BRT Infrastructure Yellow BRT Corridor Segments 0, 1 & 2 [From CH. 6+000 at Indus Chowrangi to CH. 12+014 at Dawood Chowrangi]

KARACHI MOBILITY PROJECT

ADDENDUM NO. 2

Issued on: August 28, 2025

Project Director (Karachi Mobility Project) **Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) "Yellow Line"**Sindh Mass Transit Authority, Karachi-Pakistan

ADDENDUM NO. 2

for

Request For Bids (RFB) for Works RFB No.: PK-SMTA-457644-CW-RFB

Procurement of Package 3B: Construction of Road Corridor and BRT Infrastructure Yellow BRT Corridor Segments 0, 1 & 2 [From CH. 6+000 at Indus Chowrangi to CH. 12+014 at Dawood Chowrangi]

This Addendum No. 2, to RFB No. PK-SMTA-457644-CW-RFB is issued in accordance with ITB 8.1 of the RFB Document and shall prevail over all other provisions. All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.

No.	Part of Document/Clause	RFB Page	Original as per Bidding Document	Amendment	
1	Volume 1; Request for Bids, Section-II, Bid Data Sheet (BDS); ITB 18.1	43	The Bid shall be valid until: 23 rd January 2026.	The following amendment shall be made in BDS ITB 18.1: The Bid shall be valid until: 7 th February 2026 Please see the attachment	
2	Volume 1; Request for Bids Section-II, Bid Data Sheet (BDS); ITB 22.1	44	Street Address: Sindh Mass Transit Authority (SMTA) Transport & Mass Transit Department, Government of Sindh, House # D-43, Shahra- e-Ghalib, Block 2, Clifton City: Karachi ZIP Code: 75600 Country: Islamic Republic of Pakistan The deadline for Bid submission is: Date: 29th August 2025.	The following amendment shall be made in BDS ITB 22.1: Street Address: Sindh Mass Transit Authority (SMTA) Transport & Mass Transit Department, Government of Sindh House No C-44, Lane-07, Near Bilawal Chowrangi, Clifton Block-2, City: Karachi ZIP Code: 75600 Country: Islamic Republic of Pakistan The deadline for Bid submission is: Date: 12 th September 2025. Please see the attachment	

No.	Part of Document/Clause	RFB Page	Original as per Bidding Document	Amendment
3	Volume (1): Section III - Evaluation and Qualification Criteria 4.2 (a) Specific Construction & Contract Management Experience Condete station and to below and so print member Substarting by (i) 2(1) w (ii) On		(i) A minimum number of similar contracts (similarity will be determined based on the BRT stations works, urban road works and underpass works) specified below that have been satisfactorily and substantially completed as a prime contractor, joint venture member, management contractor or Subcontractor at last 10 years, starting from March 1st, 2015 till bid submission deadline: (i) 2(Two) or more contracts, each with minimum value US\$ 84,000,000, or (ii) One contract of value equal or more than US \$150,000,000.	(i) A minimum number of similar contracts (similarity will be determined based on urban road works and underpass works) specified below that have been satisfactorily and substantially completed as a prime contractor, joint venture member, management contractor or Subcontractor in last 10 years, starting from March 1st, 2015 till bid submission deadline: (i) 2(Two) or more contracts, each with minimum value US\$ 84,000,000, or (ii) One contract of value equal or more than US\$ 150,000,000. Please see the attachment
4	Volume (1): Section IX - Particular Conditions – Contract Data Sub-Clause 19.2.3	175	From commencement until taking over followed by 3 years post taking over of works.	From commencement until taking over followed by 1 year post taking over of works. Please see the attachment

No.	Part of Document/Clause	RFB Page	Original as per Bidding Document	Amendment
5	Volume (2): Specifications (1 of 6) - 015000 - Temporary Facilities And Controls - Clause 3.3(U-6)	015000 -	7. Transportation equipment and vehicles; on and off Site.	7. Transportation equipment and vehicles; on Site as following requirements: a. The Contractor shall provide the following vehicles, brand new and registered in the name of the Employer, including all applicable taxes and charges: i. Four (04) 1800 CC Vehicles. b. Each vehicle shall be accompanied by the following services and facilities, effective from the date of commencement and continuing until the end of the Defects Notification Period (DNP): i. Monthly Fuel Allowance: Provide 300 liters of fuel per vehicle per month. ii. Driver Services: One (01) qualified and experienced driver per vehicle, available on a full-time basis. Drivers shall be uniformed and properly trained. c. Vehicle Maintenance: The Contractor shall be responsible for all routine maintenance, servicing, and repair works, including replacement of parts and consumables, throughout the DNP period. d. Replacement Obligation: In the event of any vehicle being unavailable due to maintenance or breakdown, the Contractor shall provide an equivalent replacement vehicle immediately to avoid disruption in project operations. All replacement vehicles must be delivered in excellent working condition, equipped with standard safety and comfort features, and shall be subject to inspection and approval by the Engineer/Employer. Please see the attachment

FORM OF ADDENDA RECEIPT

Bidder Name:
Address:
Request For Bids (RFB) for Works
RFB No.: PK-SMTA-457644-CW-RFB
Procurement of Package 3B: Construction of Road Corridor and BRT Infrastructure Yellow BRT Corridor Segments 0, 1 & 2 [From CH. 6+000 at Indus Chowrangi to CH. 12+014 at Dawood Chowrangi]
We, the undersigned hereby acknowledge that the revision, and/or supplemental information and explanation set forth in this Addendum No.2 have been incorporated into the preparation of our Bid and shall be deemed to form a part of the RFB Documents.
Addendum No. 2 dated August 28, 2025
For and on behalf of
(Bidder Name)
Name:
Position:
Place and Date:

RFB – Karachi Mobility Project (Yellow BRT) – PK-SMTA-457644-CW-RFB Procurement of Package 3B: Construction of Road Corridor and BRT Infrastructure Yellow BRT Corridor Segments 0, 1 & 2 [From CH. 6+000 at Indus Chowrangi To CH. 12+014 at Dawood Chowrangi]

Addendum No.2

Supporting Documents

RFB - Karachi Mobility Project (Yellow BRT) - PK-SMTA-457644-CW-RFB
Procurement of Package 3B: Construction of Road Corridor and BRT Infrastructure Yellow BRT Corridor
Segments 0, 1 & 2 [From CH. 6+000 at Indus Chowrangi To CH. 12+014 at Dawood Chowrangi]
Volume (1): Section II - Bid Data Sheet (BDS)

	T ,		
	(b) The rates of exchange to be used by the Bidder in arriving at the local currency equivalent and the percentage(s) mentioned in (a) above shall be specified by the Bidder in the Appendix to Bid - Table C. "Summary of Payment Currencies, Section IV - Bidding Forms" and shall apply for all payments under the Contract so that no exchange risk will be borne by the successful Bidder.		
ITB 17.5	At this time, the Employer <i>does not intend to</i> execute certain specific parts of the Works by subcontractors selected in advance.		
ITB 17.6	a. Contractor's proposed subcontracting: Maximum percentage of subcontracting permitted is: 20% of the "total contract amount".		
	 Bidders proposing subcontract shall specify in Section IV- Bidding Forms, the activity (ies) or parts of the Works to be subcontracted along with complete details of the subcontractors and their qualifications. 		
ITB 17.7	The parts of the Works for which the Employer permits Bidders to propose Specialized Subcontractors are designated as follows:		
	-Steel Structures		
	-Escalators & Elevators		
ITB 18.1	The Bid shall be valid until: 7th February 2026.		
ITB 18.3 (a)	The Bid price shall be adjusted by the following factor(s): Not Applicable.		
ITB 19.1	A Bid Security shall be required.		
	A Bid-Securing Declaration shall not be required.		
	The Bid Security shall be in the form of an unconditional bank guarantee and shall be submitted in an amount/currency of 294,000,000 Pakistani Rupee (Two Hundred Ninety-Four Million Pakistani Rupee) or 1,050,000 US Dollars (One Million and Fifty Thousands US Dollars) or an equivalent amount in any other freely convertible currency.		
ITB 19.9	,		
	Not Applicable		
ITB 20.3	The written confirmation of authorization to sign on behalf of the Bidder shall consist of:		
	a board resolution or its equivalent, or power of attorney, which should either be:		
	a) notarized, or b) attested by an appropriate authority in the Bidder's home country, specifying the representative's authority to sign the bid on behalf of the Bidder.		
	If the bidder is an intended or existing joint venture, such organization should be signed by all the parties and specify the representative's authority to sign the bid on behalf of the intended or existing joint venture.		

P21161/4309-03-TD-CON-PMC-01 REV 9 Package 3B

RFB - Karachi Mobility Project (Yellow BRT) - PK-SMTA-457644-CW-RFB
Procurement of Package 3B: Construction of Road Corridor and BRT Infrastructure Yellow BRT Corridor
Segments 0, 1 & 2 [From CH. 6+000 at Indus Chowrangi To CH. 12+014 at Dawood Chowrangi]
Volume (1): Section II - Bid Data Sheet (BDS)

	Volume (1): Section II - Did Data Sheet (BDS)				
	If the joint venture has not yet been formed, also include written evidence from all proposed members of joint venture of their intent to enter into a joint venture in the event of a contract award, in accordance with ITB 11.2(d).				
	D. Submission of Bids				
ITB 21.1	In addition to the original of the bid, the number of copies is:				
	i) "three (03) hard copies" and				
	 ii) "elctronic copy" on USB flash memory for the Technical and Financia Bids in separate respective envelopes. In case of discrepancy, the original hard copy shall prevail. 				
ITB 22.1	For Bid submission purposes only, the Employer's address is :				
	Attention: Project Director (Karachi Mobility Project)				
	Street Address: Sindh Mass Transit Authority (SMTA) Transport & Mass Transit Department, Government of SindhHouse # C-44, Lane-07, Near Bilawa Chowrangi, Clifton Block-2				
	City: Karachi				
	ZIP Code: 75600				
	Country: Islamic Republic of Pakistan				
	The deadline for Bid submission is:				
	Date: 12th September 2025.				
	Time: 1100 Hours Pakistan Standard Time (PST)				
	Bidders shall not have the option of submitting their Bids electronically.				
	E. Public Opening of Technical Parts of Bids				
ITB 25.1	The Bid opening shall take place at:				
	Address:				
	Sindh Mass Transit Authority (SMTA),				
	Transport & Mass Transit Department, Government of Sindh,				
	House # C-44, Lane-07, Near Bilawal Chowrangi, Clifton Block-2, Karachi,				
	Country: Islamic Republic of Pakistan				
	Date: same as the submission deadline indicated in ITB 22.1				
	Time: Immediately after bid submission deadline.				
	Bidders shall not have the option of submitting their Bids electronically.				

P21161/4309-03-TD-CON-PMC-01 REV 9 Package 3B

RFB – Karachi Mobility Project (Yellow BRT) – PK-SMTA-457644-CW-RFB
Procurement of Package 3B: Construction of Road Corridor and BRT Infrastructure Yellow BRT Corridor
Segments 0, 1 & 2 [From CH. 6+000 at Indus Chowrangi To CH. 12+014 at Dawood Chowrangi]
Volume (1): Section III - Evaluation and Qualification Criteria

	Eligibility an	d Qualification Criteria	Compliance Requirements			Documentation	
No.	Subject	Requirement	Single Entity	Joint Venture (existing or intended)			Submission
				All Members Combined	Each Member	One Member	Requirements
	Contract Management Experience	based on urban road works and underpass works) specified below that have been satisfactorily and substantially completed as a prime contractor, joint venture member management contractor or Subcontractor in last 10 years, starting from March 1st, 2015 till bid submission deadline: (i) 2(Two) or more contracts, each with minimum value US\$ 84,000,000, or (ii) One contract of value equal or more than US\$ 150,000,000.					
4.2 (b)	Construction Experience in Key Activities	For the above and any other contracts [substantially completed and under implementation] as prime contractor, joint venture member, or Subcontractor through the last 10 years, starting from March 1st, 2015 till bid submission deadline, a minimum construction experience in the following key activities in any one contract:	Must meet requirements [Items (i) & (v) may be met through a specialized	Must meet requirements [Items (i) & (v) may be met through a specialized subcontractor]	N/A	N/A	Form EXP – 4.2 (b)

⁷ In the case of JV, the value of contracts completed by its members shall not be aggregated to determine whether the requirement of the minimum value of a single contract has been met. Instead, each contract performed by each member shall satisfy the minimum value of a single contract as required for single entity. In determining whether the JV meets the requirement of total number of contracts, only the number of contracts completed by all members each of value equal or more than the minimum value required shall be aggregated.

P21161/4309-03-TD-CON-PMC-01 REV 9 Package 3B

⁵ Substantial completion shall be based on 80% or more works completed under the contract.

⁶ For contracts under which the Bidder participated as a joint venture member or Subcontractor, only the Bidder's share, by value, shall be considered to meet this requirement

RFB – Karachi Mobility Project (Yellow BRT) – PK-SMTA-457644-CW-RFB
Procurement of Package 3B: Construction of Road Corridor and BRT Infrastructure Yellow BRT Corridor
Segments 0, 1 & 2 [From CH. 6+000 at Indus Chowrangi To CH. 12+014 at Dawood Chowrangi]
Volume (1): Section IX - Particular Conditions

Conditions	Sub-Clause	Data
Permitted deductible limits	19.1	insurance required for the Works: 25,000,000 PKR insurance required for Goods: 5,000,000 PKR insurance required for injury to persons and damage to property: 1,000,000 PKR insurance required for injury to employees: 500,000 PKR other insurances required by Laws and by local practice: 1,000,000 PKR
Additional amount to be insured (as a percentage of the replacement value, if less or more than 15%)	19.2.1(b)	15%
List of risks arising from Exceptional Events which shall not be excluded from the insurance cover for the Works	19.2.1(iv)	i. SRCC (Strike, Riots and Civil Commotion) ii. Design Risk. iii. Natural Hazards.
Extent of insurance required for Goods Amount of insurance required for Goods	19.2.2	Full Replacement Value
Insurance required against liability for fitness for purpose	19.2.3(b)	Not Applicable
Period of insurance required for liability for breach of professional duty	19.2.3	From commencement until taking over followed by 1 years post taking over of works.
Amount of insurance required for injury to persons and damage to property	19.2.4	400,000,000 PKR per occurrence with number of occurrences unlimited.
Other insurances required by Laws and by local practice (give details)		Compulsory motor vehicle insurance Employer's Liability Third Party Liability Insurance Insurance for Construction Plant and Machinery (CPM)
Time for appointment of DAAB member (s)	21.1	42 days after signature by both parties of the Contract Agreement
The DAAB shall be comprised of	21.1	Three Members

P21161/4309-03-TD-CON-PMC-01 REV 9 Package 3B

RFB – Karachi Mobility Project (Yellow BRT) – PK-SMTA-457644-CW-RFB
Procurement of Package 3B: Construction of Road Corridor and BRT Infrastructure Yellow BRT Corridor
Segments 0, 1 & 2 [From CH. 6+000 at Indus Chowrangi To CH. 12+014 at Dawood Chowrangi]
Volume (2): Specifications (1 of 6) - 015000 - Temporary Facilities And Controls

- Q. Waste Disposal Facilities: Provide waste-collection containers in sizes adequate to handle waste from construction operations. Comply with requirements of authorities having jurisdiction. Comply with Division 01 Section "Execution" for progress cleaning requirements.
- R. Lifts and Hoists: Provide facilities necessary for hoisting materials and personnel.
 - Truck cranes and similar devices used for hoisting materials are considered "tools and equipment" and not temporary facilities.
- Janitorial Services: Provide janitorial cleaning services on a daily basis for all temporary offices, toilets, wash facilities, and similar areas.
- T. Storage and Fabrication Sheds: Provide sheds sized, furnished, and equipped to accommodate materials and equipment involved, including temporary utility services. Sheds may be open shelters or fully enclosed spaces within the building or elsewhere on-site.
- U. Construction Aids and Miscellaneous Facilities: Provide all necessary aids and miscellaneous facilities incidental and ancillary to the safe and efficient execution of construction operations and the carrying out of work in a proper workmanlike manner, including but not necessarily limited to:
 - 1. Scaffolds, ladders, walkways, platforms and guardrails.
 - Protective screens, chutes, coverings and roofs.
 - 3. Small tools; hand and power operated.
 - Mechanical plant, machinery and equipment; stationary and mobile.
 - Tower cranes.
 - Truck-mounted cranes.
 - Transportation equipment and vehicles; on Site.
 - a. The Contractor shall provide the following vehicles, brand new and registered in the name of the Employer, including all applicable taxes and charges:
 - i. Four (04) 1800 CC Vehicles.
 - ii. Three (03) 1300 CC Vehicles.
 - Each vehicle shall be accompanied by the following services and facilities, effective from the date of commencement and continuing until the end of the Defects Notification Period (DNP):
 - i. Monthly Fuel Allpwance: Provide 300 liters of fuel per vehicle per month.
 - Driver Services: One (01) qualified and experienced driver per vehicle, available on a full-time basis. Drivers shall be uniformed and properly trained.
 - c. Vehicle Maintenance: The Contractor shall be responsible for all routine maintenance, servicing, and repair works, including replacement of parts and consumables, throughout the DNP period.
 - d. Replacement Obligation: In the event of any vehicle being unavailable due to maintenance or breakdown, the Contractor shall provide an equivalent replacement vehicle immediately to avoid disruption in project operations. All replacement vehicles must be delivered in excellent working condition, equipped with standard safety and comfort features, and shall be subject to inspection and approval by the Engineer/Employer.

TEMPORARY FACILITIES AND CONTROLS P21161/4309-03-TD-SPC-PMC-01 REV 4 Package 3B 015000 - Page 17 of 21